The standard deals with the recognition, measurement, presentation and disclosure of leases and replaces the current guidance in
NZ IAS 17 Leases (NZ IAS 17). The new standard introduces a single model for lessees which recognises all leases on the balance sheet
through an asset representing the rights to use the leased item during the lease term and a liability for the obligation to make lease
payments. This removes the distinction between operating and finance leases and aims to provide users of the financial statements
relevant information to assess the effect that leases have on the financial statements of the reporting entity.

In applying the new standard, there has been no adjustment to opening retained earnings as there has been no impact on prior
periods. The details of the significant changes and quantitative impact of the changes are set out on the following page.

NZPM GROUP LIMITED	 *Extract
Consolidated interim statement of cash flows

Page 6

Impact of the adoption of NZ IFRS 16 on the consolidated interim financial statements
The following table shows the adjustments to the consolidated interim statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income.

For the six months ended 30 September 2019
Pre NZ

IFRS 16

$’000

NZ IFRS 16
Adjustments

$’000

As reported

$’000

Gross Profit 37,350 0 37,350

Lease expense (4,377) 4,377 0

Depreciation and amortisation expenses (1,288) (3,902) (5,190)

Other income and expenses (26,405) 0 (26,405)

Profit before net financing costs, rebate dividends and dividends paid,
and income tax

5,280 475 5,755

Finance costs - net (292) (1,409) (1,701)

Rebate dividends and dividends paid (5,183) 0 (5,183)

Income tax (1,574) 262 (1,312)

Loss for the period, net of tax (1,769) (672) (2,441)

The following table shows the adjustments to the consolidated interim statement of financial position.

As at 30 September 2019
Pre NZ

IFRS 16

$’000

NZ IFRS 16
Adjustments

$’000

As reported

$’000

Assets:

Right-of-use assets 0 51,928 51,928

Deferred tax assets 1,646 262 1,908

1,646 52,190 53,836

Liabilities:

Lease liabilities - current portion 0 5,972 5,972

Lease liabilities - term portion 0 47,131 47,131

Lease incentive 241 (241) 0

241 52,862 53,103

Equity:

Retained earnings 18,725 (672) 18,053

The following table shows the adjustments to the consolidated interim statement of cash flows.

For the six months ended 30 September 2019
Pre NZ

IFRS 16

$’000

NZ IFRS 16
Adjustments

$’000

As reported

$’000

Payments to suppliers and employees (operating activities) 4,396 (4,396) 0

Interest paid on leases (operating activities) 0 1,409 1,409

Payments for lease liability principal (financing activities) 0 2,987 2,987

*Extract - this change to accounting policy has been extracted from the NZPM Group Limited Consolidated Interim Financial Statements for the
six months ended 30 September 2019. The full report is available at www.nzpm.co.nz/investor-centre.

NZPM GROUP LIMITED	 *Extract
Change to accounting policy continued